
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 26 July 2017
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 3 AUGUST 2017 AT 6.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for corporate 

strategy, communications and strategic policy (including 
the local plan)

Felix Bloomfield Cabinet member for development management and 
building control

Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for community safety, legal, democratic 
services, electoral services, licensing and grants

Tony Harbour Cabinet member for technical services (including 
environmental health, grounds maintenance, waste, car 
parking, facilities and engineering services)

Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for leisure services, arts and housing
Jane Murphy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 

finance
David Nimmo-Smith Cabinet member for the Five Councils' Partnership and 

corporate services contracts, IT and HR
Robert Simister Cabinet member for development and regeneration 

including property, economic development, Didcot 
Garden Town and Berinsfield

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
15 June 2017.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Petition on Didcot Garden Town  

At its meeting on 20 July 2017, the Council received the following petition signed by 
in excess of 2000 people: 

“Please promise to protect all of Didcot’s green spaces, paths and amenities on 
Ladygrove from loss, shrinkage or relocation through future development”. 
 
Council referred the petition to Cabinet for consideration when it considered the 
Didcot Garden Town delivery plan.    

6 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

7 Corporate delivery plan  (Pages 11 - 22)

To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  

8 Neighbourhood planning district grant funding review  (Pages 
23 - 28)



3

To consider the head of planning’s report.  

9 Berinsfield community investment scheme  (Pages 29 - 32)

To consider the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

10 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022  (Pages 33 - 56)

To consider the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  

11 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

These reports are not available on the council’s website.

12 Didcot Wave  (Pages 57 - 60)

To consider the chief executive’s report.  

13 Henley Leisure Centre  (Pages 61 - 64)

To consider the acting chief executive’s report.  

14 Thame Leisure Centre small pool conversion  (Pages 65 - 68)

To consider the acting chief executive’s report.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2017 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present: John Cotton (Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony 
Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, Jane Murphy, David Nimmo-Smith and Robert Simister

Officers: Ben Coleman, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Alice Lynch, Margaret 
Reed, Andrew Down, Mark Stone, Ben Coleman, Philip Ealey, Holly Jones, Joy 
Kellaway and Ian Matten

Also present: Councillor David Turner 

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 10 March and 
6 April 2017 as correct records and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

4 Public participation 

Councillor David Turner requested to speak on the items relating to the waste 
collection policy, the sewage treatment works at Moulsford, and the exempt item on 
engineering services.  

5 Waste collection policy 

Cabinet considered the report of the chief executive that sought approval of a revised 
waste collection policy.  This included the new clear sacks policy and some 
legislative changes.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

David Turner addressed Cabinet, asking why households with fewer than five 
occupants could not have an extra food caddy if they were p
[...]
 tackling homelessness in the district.  The alternative option of returning the ring-
fenced grant was rejected.  Cabinet asked officers to arrange suitable publicity.  

RESOLVED: to approve the proposed expenditure of the flexible homelessness 
support grant as set out in paragraph 12 of the interim head of development, 
regeneration and housing’s report.  

7 Sewage treatment works in Moulsford 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services.  This set 
out a case to procure a new sewage treatment plant at Moulsford.  The council was 
responsible for running and maintaining this plant.  

David Turner addressed Cabinet, expressing concern that Thames Water had 
chosen not to adopt the replacement plant.  He suggested that the council should 
write to the government seeking a review to require water companies to adopt 
community sewage treatment works.  The leader agreed that this should be raised 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



3

with the government and asked officers to draft a letter that he and David Turner, the 
leader of the opposition, could jointly sign.  

The report set out the following options:
1. taking no action 
2. upgrading the existing treatment works 
3. connecting the private drainage system to the Thames Water sewer on the 

east side of the River Thames at South Stoke at an estimated cost of £2.36 
million 

4. replacing the treatment works at a cost of £300,000 (funding previously 
allocated to the provisional capital programme) 

Cabinet considered that the existing treatment works had exceeded its design life 
span and needed replacement rather than upgrading.  The cost of connecting to the 
Thames Water system was considered too high.  Cabinet therefore agreed to replace 
the treatment works.  

Cabinet also noted that the council would contact the housing association SOHA to 
seek a contribution towards the capital cost of the work.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) To begin a procurement process to identify a suitable supplier
[...]
port; and 

(b) agree to submit the Enterprise Zone Marketing Plan to the Oxfordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the Department of Communities and Local 
Government, in accordance with the Enterprise Zone Implementation Plan 
previously agreed by all Enterprise Zone partners including this council.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



5

11 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

12 Engineering services 

Cabinet reviewed its engineering service provision and agreed to extend its existing 
arrangements to allow further time to determine longer term arrangements.  

13 Corporate services 

Cabinet approved a deed of variation to lot 1 of the corporate services contract.  

The meeting closed at 7pm

Chairman

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of HR, IT and Technical Services
Author: Debbie Adams
Telephone: 01235 422142
Textphone: 18001 01235 422142
E-mail: debbie.adams@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: John Cotton
Tel: 01865 408105
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk
To: CABINET
Date: 3 August 2017

Corporate delivery plan

Recommendation

To approve the corporate delivery plan.

Purpose of Report

1. To seek Cabinet’s approval of the council’s corporate delivery plan attached, taking into 
account any views from Scrutiny Committee (meeting on 25 July 2017).

Corporate Objectives 

2. The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities
[...]
il
projects/planning applications

Andrew Down HRITTS Policy &
Partnerships

Q1 Q4

13 - The
council's
equality
objectives

SV - South
and Vale

Facilitate and support projects carried out by Vale
disability access group to improve access to people
with disabilities in the Vale and ensure council
services meet their needs

Andrew Down HRITTS Policy &
Partnerships

Q1 Q4

13 - The
council's
equality
objectives

SV - South
and Vale

Review major planning applications to encourage
accessible development for all and seek to secure
S106 or CIL funding for projects to improve access
to the public realm

Andrew Down HRITTS Policy &
Partnerships

Q1 Q4

Strategic
objective

South
and/or Vale

control Actions Person
responsible

Service Team Planned start
quarter

Planned end
quarter

Comments/explanation Task RAG
status

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 7



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Ricardo Rios
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 18001 01235 422600
E-mail: ricardo.rios@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr John Cotton
Tel: 01865 408105

E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk
To: CABINET
Date: 03 August 2017   

Neighbourhood planning district grant 
funding review

Recommendations

1. To extend the current district grant support (Market Towns £15,000; Larger Villages 
£10,000 and Smaller Villages £5,000) to community groups preparing revised 
neighbourhood plans subject to:
a) the Head of Planning being satisfied that a review of the neighbourhood plan is 

necessary; and 
b) the submission of a project plan and associated costings. 

2. These changes will take effect 14 August 2017.

3. A review of the Neighbourhood Planning District Grant Funding should take place 
annually, which would compare our expenditure forecast against actual, and be 
reported to Cabinet, starting at the end of this financial year (2017/18).

Purpose of Report

1. To update Cabinet on changes to the Government’s neighbourhood planning grants 
and to seek approval from the Cabinet to extend the current district grant support to 
community groups preparing revised neighbourhood development plans (NDPs).

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ricardo.rios@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leader@southoxon.gov.uk


Corporate Objectives 

2. Strongly supporting the development of neighbourhood plans for our towns and 
villages.

Background

3. The District Council currently provides a fixed one-off grant to any community group 
preparing neighbourhood plans.  This is dependent on the submission of a project 
plan following the designation of the neighbourhood area. The amount currently 
available depends on the size of the community: Market Towns £15,000; Larger 
Villages £10,000 and Smaller Villages £5,000.

4. The District Council is required to carry out the following formal stages of making a 
neighbourhood plan; area designation, submission consultation, examination and 
referendum. There is also a ‘duty to support’ placed upon the District Council by 
legislation and we provide; informal guidance on community engagement; guidance 
on gathering the required evidence and; further feedback throughout a plan’s 
preparation.

5. The costs to the District Council of the publication, examination and referendum will 
vary according to the complexity of the neighbourhood plan, and the population of 
the neighbourhood area. On average, the cost to the District Council for running 
submission consultation, examination and referendum is £12,000-£18,000. A large 
part of this is the fee paid to the Examiner (the examination of Henley and Sonning 
Common NDPs cost £9,000 and £9,750 respectively). 

6. Until April 2016 the District Council received £30,000 grant funding from 
Government for each successful neighbourhood plan. Government payments of 
£5,000 were made to the District Council at the area designation stage and when the 
plan proposal was submitted to the District Council. The remaining £20,000 was paid 
after successful examination.  This income then supported the grant given to 
communities by the District Council and the formal stages of neighbourhood plan 
preparation.  

7. The Council (March 2017) holds £31,369 in grants reserves towards neighbourhood 
planning grants.

8. From April 2016, the grant available to the District Council was revised down to 
£20,000, payable following the successful examination of a neighbourhood plan and 
when a referendum date is agreed. The Government has confirmed that this funding 
arrangement will remain in place until 2020. 

9. Officers have considered the impact of the reduction in funding from Government, of 
£10,000 per plan, on our ability to fund grants to neighbourhood planning groups 
while covering costs related to consultation, examination and referendum. 

10.Officers have also considered the implications of extending the district grant support 
to community groups preparing revised neighbourhood plans. The Government has 
confirmed that funding available to the District Council (£20,000) is available for the 
review and modification of made neighbourhood plans until 2020. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



11.Whilst there is no requirement to review or update a neighbourhood plan. The 
policies in a neighbourhood plan may become out of date, for example if they conflict 
with policies in a Local Plan that is adopted after the making of the neighbourhood 
plan. In addition, where a policy has been in force for a period of time, other material 
considerations may be given greater weight in planning decisions as the evidence 
base for the plan policy becomes less robust. 

12.Officer’s projections have identified that the £31,369 will be eroded over time, as we 
continue to offer the grant support and cover the costs of progressing 
neighbourhood plans to referenda. Therefore, it is important to monitor and compare 
our expenditure forecast against actual. This should be reported to Cabinet annually, 
starting at the end of this f
[...]
576352
E-mail: robert.simister@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 03 August 2017

Berinsfield Community Investment 
Scheme

Recommendation

To delegate to the interim head of development, regeneration and housing, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member, authority to spend the £995,000 Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s grant with the purpose of supporting the 
Berinsfield Community Investment Scheme.

Purpose of Report

1. To report on the award of £995,000 to the council from the DCLG Estate Regeneration 
Grant to support the Berinsfield Community Investment Scheme.

2. To seek delegated authority to the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing, in consultation with the Cabinet member, to spend the £995k grant.

Corporate Objectives 

3. Invest in the district's future; Build thriving communities; and Services that reflect 
residents' needs

Background
4. SDOC has committed £1.5m to producing a masterplan and delivery plan to improve 

Berinsfield that will form the basis of an Outline Planning application.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:robert.simister@southoxon.gov.uk


5. The Government awarded South Oxfordshire District Council £995,000 Estates 
Regeneration Grant in March this year for the Berinsfield Community Investment 
Scheme.  The Council ranked 5th out of 89 bidders for the grant, only below Haringey 
Council, Clarion Housing for Merton, Gloucester City Homes and Bristol City Council. 

6. The grant was obtained to help the district council pay for:

 technical studies, including modelling to ensure that Highways and utilities will 
have capacity for development proposed at Berinsfield

 design work 1 to support a detailed planning application for phase 1 in addition 
to an outline planning application for the whole scheme 

 major development planning fees to the South Oxfordshire’s planning team

 the provision of additional resources to engage with local people
7. The proposed deliverables for this revenue funding are
[...]
te investigation 
reports for garage / open space 
reconfiguration

£35,000

Design & engineering for garage / 
open space reconfiguration

£50,000

3. Technical studies 
(£120,000)

Development management and 
cost planning for garage / open 
space reconfiguration

£35,000

4. Procurement 
(£145,000)

Official Journal of the European 
Union (OJEU) Procurement 
related to the project 

£145,000

£585,000 to 
consultancy 

team

5. Community 
engagement 
(£35,000)

Dedicated on-site officer (0.5 FTE) 
to supplement office based 
engagement staff

£35,000 £35,000
Staff 

resource
Outline application fees £125,0006. Planning fees 

(£375,000) Detailed Phase 1 application fees £250,000
£375,000 to 

SODC 
Planning

Total £995,000 £995.000

Options
11. Option 1 – to procure the same consultancy team through a new ESPO contract. This 

retains the existing experience, skills and knowledge but the time taken to award a 
new contract further delays commencement of the work and increases the risk of the 
consultancy team not being able to field the same staff resources.

12. Option 2 – to procure a different consultancy team through a new contract.  This 
loses the continuity of existing experience, skills and knowledge and the time taken to 
award a new contract further delays commencement of the work. 

13. Option 3 – to agree to extend the existing consultancy team ESPO contract through 
variation terms in consultation with the Cabinet Member and subject to obtaining any 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



additional authority required.  This has the benefits of being a faster process and 
retaining continuity of experience, skills and knowledge.

14. Consistency of approach and continuity of skills and knowledge is essential for 
effective delivery of the project and the preferred option is Option 3.

15. To enable efficient and cost effective project management, overall approval to be 
given to the proposed expenditure, with expenditure for individual deliverables being 
delegated to the interim head of development, regeneration and housing, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member. 

Financial Implications
16. The £995,000 of DCLG revenue funding has already been received by the council 

and placed under the Berinsfield Community Investment Scheme budget heading.  It 
is intended to help drive the scheme forward by securing the deliverables set out 
under the bid categories in Table 1 above.  However, the complex relationship 
between the different deliverables will require flexibility and fast track decisions.  
Neither South nor the Vale are required to provide matching funding, therefore the 
deliverables set out in Table 1 can be secured without any contribution from the 
councils’ revenue or capital budget.  

Legal Implications
17. The scheme to date has been taken forward by a team of consultants working 

together under an ESPO Framework Agreement with Amec Foster Wheeler as the 
principle consultant.  The deliverables set out in Table 1 above may be pursued 
through variations to the contract or under new contractual arrangements depending 
on the selected option.   

Risks
18. Normal overspend and underspend risks exist but will be managed through effective 

management controls exercised by the project management group and through 
continual due diligence. 

Other implications
19. None

Conclusion
20. Cabinet is therefore asked to delegate to the interim head of development, 

regeneration and housing, in consultation with the Cabinet member, authority to 
spend the £995,000 Department for Communities and Local Government’s grant with 
the purpose of supporting the Berinsfield Community Investment Scheme.

Background Papers
 Stage 1 report

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Development and Housing
Author: Phil Ealey
Telephone: 01235 422456
Textphone: 18001 01235 422456
E-mail: phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: ALL
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Lynn Lloyd
Tel: 01844 354313
E-mail: lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 3 August 2017

Temporary accommodation provision 
2017-2022

Recommendations

(a)  After consideration of comments from Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet approve the 
approach to temporary accommodation provision.

(b)  That Cabinet recommends to Council to make a supplementary estimate of up to          
£1,000,000 in 2018/19 for the purchase of temporary accommodation (should this be 
required) and that the “temporary accommodation properties” scheme is added to the 
provisional capital programme.

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Cabinet of the projected demand for temporary accommodation to 
accommodate homeless households over the next five years.

2. To seek Cabinet approval for the recommended option to meet this demand by initially 
purchasing two properties in Didcot.

3. For Cabinet to recommend to Council making provision for a supplementary estimate 
of up to £1,000,000 in 2018/19 for the purchase of temporary accommodation (should 
this be required) and that the “temporary accommodation properties” scheme is added 
to the provisional capital programme.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 33

Agenda Item 10

mailto:phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk


Corporate Objectives 

4. Developing homes and jobs for everyone.

5. Services that reflect residents’ needs.

Background

6. The council has a statutory duty to assess the housing needs of households who 
present as homeless to the council.  This duty may include the provision of temporary 
accommodation.

7. The Temporary Accommodation Provision report makes a recommendation on how 
best to meet the future demand for temporary accommodation in South Oxfordshire.

8. The recommendation follows a review of the current provision of temporary 
accommodation; a forecast of future demand and an assessment of the available 
options to meet the future demand.

9. The strategy will be reviewed annually by Officers.  The review will identify any 
variances against
[...]
1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Corporate delivery plan
	Appendix

	8 Neighbourhood planning district grant funding review
	9 Berinsfield community investment scheme
	10 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022
	Temporary Accomodation Provision 2017-2022

	12 Didcot Wave
	13 Henley Leisure Centre
	14 Thame Leisure Centre small pool conversion



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
of a meeting of the

Cabinet

held on Thursday 3 August 2017 at 6.00pm
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB

Present:
John Cotton (Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Elizabeth Gillespie, Lynn Lloyd, Jane 
Murphy and David Nimmo-Smith

Apologies:
Tony Harbour and Robert Simister tendered apologies. 

Officers:
Charlotte Colver, Steve Culliford, Philip Ealey, William Jacobs, Holly Jones, Margaret 
Reed, Mark Stone, Sally Truman, and Chris Webb

Also present: 
Toby Newman and Richard Pullen

14 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such.

15 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

16 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

17 Public participation 

Michael Tyce addressed Cabinet as a concerned local resident and on behalf of the 
Campaign to Protect Rural England.  He spoke about the work being carried out by 
the National Infrastructure Commission to investigate potential routes for the Oxford 
to Cambridge expressway, a major road scheme connecting the two cities.  The 
commission has been surveying different routes.  He urged the council to back the 
route that approximately followed the existing A34 and therefore would provide the 
least disruption.  He urged the council to object to more southerly routes across the 
South Oxfordshire countryside.  



The chairman thanked Mr Tyce for his statement.  Cabinet was unable to respond 
formally on behalf of the council.  However, the chief executive was asked to write to 
the commission setting out some informal views that if the commission chose the 
northern route, this council was likely to support that as it would be the least 
disruptive option, had better major road connections and might be cheaper.  If the 
commission chose a more southerly route then the council was more likely to have 
concerns and would wish to enter into dialogue.  

18 Petition on Didcot Garden Town 

At its meeting on 20 July 2017, the Council received the following petition signed by 
in excess of 2000 people: 

“Please promise to protect all of Didcot’s green spaces, paths and amenities on 
Ladygrove from loss, shrinkage or relocation through future development”.  
 
Council referred the petition to Cabinet for consideration when it considered the 
Didcot Garden Town delivery plan.  

Cabinet noted receipt of the petition and asked that the project board considered the 
petition along with other responses to the public consultation on the delivery plan.  
Cabinet was due to consider a further report in the autumn.  

RESOLVED: to refer the petition to the Didcot Garden Town project board for 
consideration along with the other consultation responses to the Didcot Garden Town 
delivery plan.  

19 Corporate delivery plan 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services, which 
sought approval of the corporate delivery plan.  The plan set out in detail the actions 
required to deliver the corporate plan 2016-2020.  

Scrutiny Committee had considered the delivery plan and noted its contents.  

Cabinet welcomed the delivery plan and noted that it would receive regular progress 
reports.  Cabinet asked officers to make sure this was a live document and publicly 
visible on the council’s website.  

RESOLVED: to approve the corporate delivery plan, as set out in the report of the 
head of HR, IT and technical services.  

20 Neighbourhood planning district grant funding review 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of planning on changes to the 
government’s neighbourhood planning grants.  The level of government funding for 
each successful plan had been reduced but grants were available for reviews or 
modifications of neighbourhood plans until 2020.  The report sought approval to 
extend the current support to community groups preparing revised neighbourhood 
plans.  

Cabinet discussed the option of extending the grant scheme to community groups 
preparing revised neighbourhood plans.  Cabinet concluded that this would be 



beneficial as it would encourage neighbourhood plan reviews to keep plans up to 
date with the latest housing needs evidence.  Cabinet asked that the neighbourhood 
planning grants funding was kept under review.  Cabinet also asked officers to further 
review the level of support to neighbourhood planning groups.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) extend the current district grant support (Market Towns £15,000; Larger Villages 
£10,000 and Smaller Villages £5,000) to community groups preparing revised 
neighbourhood plans, subject to:
(i) the head of planning being satisfied that a review of the neighbourhood 

plan is necessary; and 
(ii) the community group submitting a project plan and associated costings. 

(b) agree that these changes will take effect on 14 August 2017; and 

(c) agree that a review of the neighbourhood planning district grant funding should 
take place annually, which would compare expenditure forecast against actual 
spend, and be reported to Cabinet, starting at the end of this financial year 
(2017/18).  

21 Berinsfield community investment scheme 

Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  This sought authority to spend the £995,000 government grant to support 
the Berinsfield community investment scheme.  The grant was obtained to help the 
council pay for:
 technical studies, including modelling, to ensure that highways and utilities 

would have capacity for the development proposed at Berinsfield
 design work to support a detailed planning application for phase 1 in addition to 

an outline planning application for the whole scheme 
 major development planning fees 
 the provision of additional resources to engage with local people

The report set out how the grant would be spent.  

Cabinet considered the options as follows:
1. To procure the same consultancy team through a new ESPO contract.  Cabinet 

considered this option retained the existing experience, skills and knowledge 
but the time taken to award a new contract could delay commencement of the 
work and increase the risk of the consultancy team not being able to field the 
same staff resources.  

2. To procure a different consultancy team through a new contract.  Cabinet 
considered that this lost the continuity of existing experience, skills and 
knowledge and the time taken to award a new contract would further delay 
commencement of the work. 

3. To extend the existing consultancy team ESPO contract through variation 
terms, following consultation with the Cabinet member, and subject to obtaining 
any additional authority required.  Cabinet considered that this option had the 
benefits of being a faster process and retaining continuity of experience, skills 
and knowledge.  

Cabinet preferred option 3 and asked officers to provide regular updates.  



RESOLVED: to authorise the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing, in consultation with the Cabinet member, to 
(i) spend the £995,000 Department for Communities and Local Government’s 

grant to support the Berinsfield community investment scheme; and 
(ii) retain the existing consultancy team through a new ESPO contract or the 

extension of the existing ESPO contract.  

22 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022 

Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  This set out an approach to provide temporary housing accommodation for 
the period 2017 to 2022.  To meet demand, the report proposed initially purchasing 
two properties in Didcot.  

Scrutiny Committee had welcomed the proposal.  

Cabinet considered the options:
1. Meeting the temporary accommodation demand through local hotels.  
2. Purchasing accommodation to meet demand, initially buying two properties in 

Didcot.  

Officers had predicted a demand for temporary accommodation.  Cabinet considered 
that if it did not provide for an increased demand, there was a risk that the cost of 
housing households in hotels would increase significantly.  By purchasing some 
property to provide temporary accommodation, the council could save on hotel 
accommodation costs.  These properties would also generate a rental income and 
could provide a return on investment as capital assets.  Therefore, Cabinet preferred 
option 2: buying two properties in Didcot to meet temporary accommodation demand.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) to approve the approach to temporary housing accommodation provision as set 
out in the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and housing; 
and 

RECOMMENDED: to Council 

(b) to make a supplementary estimate of up to £1,000,000 in 2018/19 for the 
purchase of temporary housing accommodation and add the temporary housing 
accommodation scheme to the provisional capital programme.  

23 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business, under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, on the grounds that: 

i. they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



24 Didcot Wave 

Cabinet authorised refurbishment works at Didcot Wave.  

25 Henley Leisure Centre - wet changing accommodation 

Cabinet agreed to award a contract for the refurbishment works to the Henley Leisure 
Centre wet changing accommodation.  

26 Thame Leisure Centre small pool conversion 

Cabinet agreed to progress the award of a contract to convert the small pool at 
Thame Leisure Centre into a learner pool.  


